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AGENDA  

REGULAR MEETING 

JUNE 2, 2020 

SAGE STAGE CONFERENCE ROOM 

200 W North Street 

Alturas, CA  96101 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 
 

1. Call to Order –  

a. Roll Call 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 

related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 

by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 

Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 

to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 04/21/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 03/01/20 through 04/30/20.  

c. YTD expenditures through 04/30/20. 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 

a. Update regarding deliver service and Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 

Economic Security Act (CARES).  Ratify authorizing the Executive 

Director to sign Amendments to the contract with First Transit, Inc. 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 19-01b Final Fiscal Year 2019/20 Budget 

c. Consider adopting First Transit’s Safety Plan. 

d. Consider approving the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Fixed Asset Inventory and 

Asset Disposition. 

e. Consider adopting an Americans Disability Act Complaint Procedure. 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 

a. Staff updates 

b. Calendar of Events 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for August 4, 2020, 

(Tuesday) at Sage Stage, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA, at about 1:15 p.m., 

following the MCTC meeting.  

 

 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda June 2, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 4 

 

Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 

a.   Approve minutes from the 04/21/19 MTA Regular Meeting 

 

b.  Financial Transactions – 03/01/2020 through 04/30/20 

 

Summary of incidental expenditures  

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

None    

 

 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 04/30/20) report.  
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     108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

April 21, 2020 

Board Members Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 

Bobby Ray Representative, City of Alturas 

Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 

Jim Wills County At-Large Member 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 1, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 

Michelle Cox Assistant Secretary 2 

  

Public Present 

None 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the teleconference meeting to order at 2:09p.m. in the Sage 

Stage Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

  a. Roll call was taken. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Parker to confirm agenda, seconded by Board 

Member Ray. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 

a. Approve minutes from 02/12/20 MTA Regular Meeting. 

b. Financial Transactions 01/01/20 through 02/29/20. 

 Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 

Singleton Auman PC 3035 $7,100.00 Financial Audit for FY 2018/19 

Perry’s Automotive 3045 $1,367.93 T17 Schedule A / T21 Schedule A 

    

 

c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 02/29/20. 
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 d. System Information and Statistics 

1) Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although unaudited. 

Month 
Passenger Trips Miles Fares 

2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 2020 2019 Change 

Jan 1,133 1,231  8.0% 10,116 10,693  5.4% $4,303 $4,049   6.3% 

Feb 1,041 1,109  6.1% 9,088 7,499  21.2% $3,017 $2,840  6.2% 

Mar 808 1,234  34.5% 6,432 10,516  38.8% $1,654 $5,052  67.3% 

 

2) Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Cost 

Month 
Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 

2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 2020 2019 2018 

Jan 10,116 10,693 10,157 $2,666 $2,656 $2,750 .26¢ .25¢ .27¢ 

Feb 9,088 7,499 8,251 $2,364 $1,828 $2,164 .26¢ .24¢                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                .26¢ 

Mar 6,432 10,516 9,505 $2.757 $2,757 $2,461 .22¢ .26¢ .26¢ 

 

 

3) Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates between 

Alturas, Susanville, and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on Mondays, 

Wednesdays & Fridays. 

Month 
Modoc O/D Lassen O/D 

Total Route 

Ridership 

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

Jan 37 53 49 46 86 99 

Feb 28 23 47 35 75 58 

Mar 9 48 22 70 31 118 

  

 

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to approve consent agenda items a through d above, 

seconded by Board Member Ray. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  

a. Update regarding delivery service. 

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen reported the delivery service got off to a start. Business has 

picked up we are now averaging about two to six deliveries a day. Federal funding will be 

available soon to help with the cost of driver’s salaries.    
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b. Consider adopting Resolution 20-01 Fiscal Year 2020/21 Budget. 

Chief Fiscal Officer, Niki Lemke explained the two major increases in the 2020/21 budget. 

Purchased Transportation through First Transit is increased as part of the new multiyear contract. 

Vehicle maintenance and repair has increased due to several buses needing extra repairs last 

year.  

Motion by Board Member Ray to adopt Resolution 20-01 Fiscal Year 2020/21 Budget, seconded 

by Board Member Cavasso. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried.  

c. Consider approval of the 2020 Title VI Plan update. 

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen explained the minor changes to the 2020 Title VI Plan. 

New percentages were calculated, and dates have been changed. 

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to approve the 2020 Title VI Plan update, seconded by Board 

Member Rhoads. Roll call was taken, all present. All Ayes; motion carried.  

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 

a. Staff updates 

 There were no staff updates presented. 

b. Other Information 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

 05/25/20 Memorial Day Holiday – MCTC office is closed – No Sage Stage Services 

 

7. Adjournment  

Motion to adjourn by Board Member Rhoads at 2:20p.m.; seconded by Board Member Ray. Roll call 

was taken, all present. All Ayes, motion carried. The next regular meeting will be Tuesday, June 2, 

2020, in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas at 2:15 p.m. or soon 

thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Michelle Cox 

Assistant Secretary 2 



 3:29 PM

 05/11/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 632,005.59

04/30/2020 LAIF Transfer -0.02 632,005.57

04/30/2020 1637111 Interest 3,180.77 635,186.34

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 3,180.75 635,186.34

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 187,225.30

Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Total Reserve - LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Total Reserve - Vehicles 23,175.00

Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 11,218.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 133,411.04

03/02/2020 Farebox 152.50 133,563.54

03/03/2020 Farebox 218.00 133,781.54

03/03/2020 3065 City Of Alturas -82.88 133,698.66

03/03/2020 3066 Ed Staub & Sons -2,363.38 131,335.28

03/03/2020 3067 First Transit, Inc. -19,428.62 111,906.66

03/03/2020 3068 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 111,874.66

03/03/2020 30320 Basys Processing, Inc. -181.77 111,692.89

03/03/2020 Farebox 20.00 111,712.89

03/03/2020 3069 Waste Management -27.85 111,685.04

03/03/2020 Farebox 20.00 111,705.04

03/04/2020 Farebox 84.50 111,789.54

03/04/2020 Farebox 33.00 111,822.54

03/04/2020 3071 EDI Media -150.00 111,672.54

03/05/2020 3070 Overhead Door Company of Klamath Falls -530.00 111,142.54

03/05/2020 Farebox 20.00 111,162.54

03/05/2020 Farebox 89.49 111,252.03

03/05/2020 30520 Four Corner's Market -42.88 111,209.15

03/05/2020 Farebox 35.00 111,244.15

03/05/2020 Farebox 40.00 111,284.15

03/05/2020 Farebox 26.00 111,310.15

03/05/2020 30521 Amazon -9.42 111,300.73

03/05/2020 30522 Amazon -50.97 111,249.76

03/05/2020 30523 Amazon -17.89 111,231.87

03/05/2020 30524 Amazon -19.34 111,212.53

03/05/2020 30525 Amazon -8.67 111,203.86

03/05/2020 30526 TCE Communications -49.68 111,154.18

03/06/2020 Farebox 30.00 111,184.18

03/06/2020 Farebox 117.37 111,301.55

03/09/2020 Farebox 173.98 111,475.53

03/09/2020 3072 Frontier Communications -105.94 111,369.59
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 3:29 PM

 05/11/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

03/09/2020 3073 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 111,337.59

03/09/2020 3074 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 111,297.60

03/09/2020 3075 Larranaga Trucking & Construction -2,450.00 108,847.60

03/09/2020 Farebox 114.00 108,961.60

03/10/2020 Farebox 90.00 109,051.60

03/10/2020 Farebox 76.00 109,127.60

03/11/2020 3076 Ray Morgan Company -122.40 109,005.20

03/11/2020 Farebox 32.00 109,037.20

03/11/2020 3077 Perry's Automotive -23.92 109,013.28

03/11/2020 Farebox 25.00 109,038.28

03/13/2020 Farebox 77.05 109,115.33

03/13/2020 Farebox 153.99 109,269.32

03/17/2020 Farebox 21.00 109,290.32

03/17/2020 3078 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 108,063.32

03/17/2020 31720 Four Corner's Market -4.98 108,058.34

03/17/2020 31721 Four Seasons Supply -13.90 108,044.44

03/17/2020 3079 Frontier Communications -108.10 107,936.34

03/18/2020 Farebox 36.10 107,972.44

03/19/2020 31920 Wal Mart -91.30 107,881.14

03/19/2020 Farebox 22.00 107,903.14

03/20/2020 Farebox 71.05 107,974.19

03/23/2020 3080 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 107,699.19

03/23/2020 Farebox 60.00 107,759.19

03/23/2020 AP Tech 423.00 108,182.19

03/24/2020 Farebox 22.00 108,204.19

03/25/2020 3081 Ed Staub & Sons -214.78 107,989.41

03/25/2020 3082 Perry's Automotive -666.10 107,323.31

03/25/2020 3083 Verizon Wireless -178.10 107,145.21

03/26/2020 32620 Four Seasons Supply -35.15 107,110.06

03/31/2020 33120 Best Buy -182.31 106,927.75

03/31/2020 3084 Pacific Power -495.80 106,431.95

03/31/2020 Interest 7.26 106,439.21

04/01/2020 3085 Apex Technology Management, Inc. -1,227.00 105,212.21

04/01/2020 3096 First Transit, Inc. -15,102.33 90,109.88

04/02/2020 40220 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 90,061.88

04/02/2020 3086 Modoc County Record -239.63 89,822.25

04/02/2020 3087 Ed Staub & Sons -1,463.89 88,358.36

04/02/2020 3088 Modoc County Transportation Commission -16,297.77 72,060.59

04/03/2020 40320 TCE Communications -49.61 72,010.98

04/07/2020 40321 Basys Processing, Inc. -80.40 71,930.58

04/07/2020 3089 City Of Alturas -82.88 71,847.70

04/07/2020 3090 EDI Media -150.00 71,697.70
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 3:29 PM

 05/11/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Transactions by Account
 As of April 30, 2020

Date Num Name Amount Balance

04/07/2020 3091 Frontier Communications -105.94 71,591.76

04/07/2020 3092 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 71,559.76

04/07/2020 3093 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 71,519.77

04/07/2020 3094 Ray Morgan Company -110.74 71,409.03

04/07/2020 3095 Waste Management -64.48 71,344.55

04/09/2020 Farebox 18.00 71,362.55

04/14/2020 3097 Frontier Communications -98.59 71,263.96

04/14/2020 3098 Les Schwab Tires -64.00 71,199.96

04/14/2020 41420 Four Seasons Supply -31.66 71,168.30

04/14/2020 41421 Amazon -33.48 71,134.82

04/15/2020 MCTC 4,282.35 75,417.17

04/16/2020 3099 EDI Media -150.00 75,267.17

04/16/2020 Farebox 36.00 75,303.17

04/21/2020 3100 Transit Marketing, LLC -211.25 75,091.92

04/21/2020 3101 Modoc County Record -39.00 75,052.92

04/21/2020 3102 Perry's Automotive -400.00 74,652.92

04/23/2020 3103 Trillium Solutions -560.00 74,092.92

04/24/2020 STAF / SGR 25,454.15 99,547.07

04/25/2020 42520 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 99,499.07

04/27/2020 3104 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 99,224.07

04/28/2020 3105 City Of Alturas -83.62 99,140.45

04/28/2020 3106 Pacific Power -481.57 98,658.88

04/28/2020 3107 Verizon Wireless -177.90 98,480.98

04/28/2020 3108 First Transit, Inc. -3,179.35 95,301.63

04/30/2020 Lassen Transit Service Agency 7,500.00 102,801.63

04/30/2020 Interest 3.84 102,805.47

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other -30,605.57 102,805.47

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 -30,605.57 156,619.73

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL -27,424.82 791,806.07
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 3:11 PM

 05/11/20

 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency

 Profit & Loss
 July 2019 through April 2020

Jul '19 - Apr 20

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

LTF / LCTOP Exchange 19,421.00

State of Good Repair 3,596.15

Farebox

Dial A Ride Fares 9,702.16

Klamath Falls Fares 3,140.27

Redding Fares 2,867.38

Reno Fares 20,749.92

Total Farebox 36,459.73

Interest 14,888.90

Lassen Transit Service Agency 22,500.00

LTF 4,324.43

Rents/Leases 16,989.05

STAF 63,621.00

Total Income 181,800.26

Expense

Fund Transfer - Year End 14,000.00

Building Maint / Improve 7,093.19

Insurance 2,000.00

Labor (Contract Admin) 62,020.55

Legal Notices 160.50

Marketing/Promotions 3,140.14

Materials/Supplies Consumed

Fuel/Lubricants 25,166.83

Office Supplies 2,196.92

Shop & Bus Supplies 787.15

Total Materials/Supplies Consumed 28,150.90

Purchased Transportation 199,164.52

Services - Prof./Specialized

Accounting / Auditor Services 7,100.00

IT Service & Support 4,813.00

Legal Services 132.50

Services - Other (Misc.) 4,030.11

Vehicle Maintenance

T21 2,713.56

T14 6,166.21

T16 854.42

T17 14,455.30

T18 9,931.18

T19 1,212.61

T20 5,239.08

Total Vehicle Maintenance 40,572.36

Total Services - Prof./Specialized 56,647.97

Travel/Staff Training 250.00

Uniforms 449.25

Utilities 14,614.23

Total Expense 387,691.25

Net Ordinary Income -205,890.99

Net Income -205,890.99
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business June 2, 2020 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MTA Staff 5 

 

Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Update regarding delivery service 

Deliveries are being made to repeat customers and some new each week.  Fuel costs were $199 

compared to April 2019 cost of $3,232.  We plan to continue the delivery services and not 

resume passenger services until the Emergency has been declared over. 

Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) Funding (covers 100% of 

costs) – two programs one for the Local Bus Service (5311) and another for the Intercity 

Services (5311f). 

The 5311 CARES for the first apportionment (30% of the CARES) is $60,594; we were 

informed that the 5311f CARES will be $195,669.  These amounts are for the first House 

funding; the House authorized an additional $15.75 billion for public transit.  

Our amended contract was approved by Caltrans May 20, 2020 which allows us to pay drivers’ 

administrative leave from the time passenger services were suspended.  Expediting the contract 

was necessary to obtain reimbursement.  Staff recommends that MTA ratify the Executive 

Director to sign Amendments to the contract with First Transit, Inc. 

b. Consider adopting Resolution 19-01b Final Fiscal Year 2019/20 Budget. 

 

c. Consider adopting First Transit’s Safety Plan. 

First Transit’s safety plan is primarily for the drivers, although the equipment and vehicles are 

owned by MTA.  For consistency with their policies, staff recommends adoption of the Safety 

Plan. 

 

d. Consider approving the Fiscal Year 2019/20 Fixed Asset Inventory and Asset Disposition. 

 

e. Consider adopting an American Disability Act Complaint Procedure. 

This procedure is required through the Federal Transit Administration grant funding that we 

receive to operate our transit services to comply with the American’s with Disabilities Act 

(ADA).  Staff is currently working on an ADA Plan that will be presented at the subsequent 

meeting.  

 



 
 

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system  
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

  

STATE OF CALIFORNIA------- CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY Gavin Newsom, Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION OF RAIL AND MASS TRANSPORTATION MS 39  
1120 N STREET 
P. O. BOX 942874 
SACRAMENTO, CA  94274-0001 
PHONE  (916) 654-8811 
FAX  (916) 654-9366 
TTY  711 
www.dot.ca.gov 
 
 

 
  

 
 

Making Conservation 
a California Way of Life. 

May 20, 2020 
 
 
Debbie Pedersen 
Modoc Transportation Agency 
108 S. Main Street 
Alturas, CA 96101 

 
 

Dear Ms. Pedersen:   
 
As a recipient of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 5311 funds, the 
California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Division of Rail and Mass 
Transportation (DRMT) is responsible for providing project oversight to maintain 
compliance with federal statutes and regulations. Therefore, as a subrecipient of 
this funding, your agency must demonstrate to DRMT that all procurement and 
third-party contracting activities engaged by your agency comply with: 
 

• 2 CFR Part 200 – Uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and 
audit requirements for federal awards; and 

• FTA Circular 4220.1F – Third Party Contracting Guidance. 
 

DRMT FTA Programs Procurement Oversight Branch approves Modoc 
Transportation Agency’s Amendment 1 with First Transit, Inc for the purpose of 
providing operations and management of Sage Stage Intercity Bus and Local 
Bus services in Modoc County.  Reference number 526.   
 
Amendment 1 is to modify the third-party contract to provide funding under the 
Federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act which is 
available for all operating expenses and other expenses to prevent, prepare for, 
and respond to COVID-19 that occurred on or after January 20, 2020 including 
the cost of administrative leave for transit workers whether employed by the 
Agency or Contractor.  
 

 



  
 
 
 
Debbie Pedersen 
May 20, 2020 
Page 2 
 
 

 
 

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system  
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

Please email a copy of the fully executed amendment to Sandra Munoz-
Braidman at sandra.munoz-braidman@dot.ca.gov. 
 
Third-party contracts, contract modifications, and exercising of optional periods 
of performance require DRMT approval prior to implementation.  Subrecipient 
agencies implementing third-party contracts, contract modifications, or option 
years without prior approval risk being denied FTA reimbursement.  

 
If you have questions regarding this procurement review, please contact me at 
the email address above.  If you have questions regarding FTA 5311 Grant 
procedures and requirements, please contact your 5311 Program Liaison. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

